

No. S272237

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
JASON CARL SCHULLER,
Defendant and Appellant.

Third Appellate District, Case No. C087191
Nevada County Superior Court, Case No. F16000111
The Honorable Candace S. Heidelberger, Judge

ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL (SBN 183566)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
IVAN P. MARRS (SBN 260636)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
CHRISTOPHER J. RENCH (SBN 242001)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*JENNIFER M. POE (SBN 192127)
Deputy Attorney General
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7692
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Jennifer.Poe@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

March 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	5
Argument.....	6
I. The erroneous failure to instruct on imperfect self-defense does not violate due process.....	6
II. The erroneous failure to instruct on imperfect self-defense does not violate the Sixth Amendment.....	17
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	5, 7, 16, 17
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> (1982) 456 U.S. 107.....	8, 9, 19
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 307.....	10
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358.....	7, 12
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 228.....	8
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 684.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> (1977) 432 U.S. 197.....	7, 12, 13
<i>People v. Babbitt</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 660.....	8, 9, 11
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142.....	18
<i>People v. Givan</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 335.....	16
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 153.....	16
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 673.....	15, 16
<i>People v. Molano</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 620.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Rios</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 450.....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>People v. Romero and Self</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 1.....	16
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	16, 19
<i>Smith v. United States</i> (2013) 568 U.S. 106.....	11
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275.....	7
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 506.....	17
 STATUTES	
Penal Code § 187, subd. (a)	15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution Sixth Amendment	5, 17, 18
Fourteenth Amendment	17
Due Process Clause.....	6, 7, 8, 10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CALCRIM No. 520.....	9
